Missouri Supreme Court dismissed these petitions, 
without written opinions.

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION
I. Respondents Conspired to Cheat Petition­

er Out of Life Insurance Death Benefit.
The decedent’s spouse who is the sole beneficiary, 

was entitled to receive about Two Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000). Since then the family 
has suffer tremendously due to the negligence and 
alleged crime of the Respondents. The minor children 
were not able to receive the family financial support,

nor were they able to attend a prominent college of 
their choice. Each of the two minor children was to 
receive approximately about Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000) for each minor child.

This was stated before the death of their father, 
Louis L. Howard. The monies that were allegedly taken 
should not be dismissed from the alleged crime when 
in law it is a crime to steal monies through embezzling. 
The statue of limitations does not expire under the law

[...]

spouse, (Louis L. Howard) employer Armco 
Steel a/k/a AK Steel Corporation, because that 
money is gone and I can Never, get it back
the Money” due to the death of Lawrence A.
Jones Sr. death.
The amount of my death benefits was to be paid 

in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000.00) and the interest is now up to 
Thirteen Million Dollars ($13,000,000.00) due to all 
the pain and suffering that me and my family were 
put through by the funeral home Lawrence A. Jones 
& Sons. I even sent to Norma Mendez a Sworn 
Affidavit and she refused to sign to tell the Truth.

However, the company still insists that my de­

[...]

spouse of decedent) thereby is responsible to award 
Ms. Harris-Patterson is entitled to receive. The amount 
of my death benefits was to be paid in the amount of 
Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) 
at the time of decedent death, (Louis S. Howard) and 
the interest has accrued up to Thirteen Million 
Dollars ($13,000,000) due to all the pain and suffering, 
and loss of all Real Property, and Real Estate Family 
Home that me and my family were put through by the 
funeral Mortuary Lawrence A. Jones & Sons. I even 
sent to Norma Mendez, employee/relative a “Sworn 
Affidavit” and she refused to sign to tell the Truth.